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Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

    

AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS

276*
Bell & Gardner, Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite. Dark grey brown tone on porous surface, 
very fine or better and very rare. 

$2,800

Ex Keith Frost Collection, Max Stern Spink Auction 1976.

 

277*
Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton penny, 
undated (A.506). Subdued mint bloom, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 1258 part), earlier Spink Australia Sale 
12 (lot 208) and F.Pridmore Collection.

278*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
upset). Very fine. 

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

279*
Various issues, as per Andrews nos, 2, 3, 77, 378, 401, also 
Royal Victoria Theatre, Gallery, by J.C.Thornthwaite. Very 
good - good very fine. (6)

$200

280
Various issues, as per Andrews nos, 11, 133, 243, 273, 287, 
326 and 650. Very good - good very fine. (7)

$120

281
Various issues, as per Andrews nos 49, 123, 237, 307, 392, 
438, 469, 505, in 2x2 holders, described. Very good - very 
fine. (8)

$150

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

282*
Germany, Kreuzer Emden (1920-35), kantine token for ten 
pfennig in brass (19mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$150
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283*
Germany, S.M.S. Konigsberg (1907-15), kantine token for 
two hundred pfennig in brass (30mm). Small punch mark 
on reverse showing through to obverse, otherwise very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

 

284*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II Internment 
Camps threepence, camps not double entered. Red 
uncirculated. 

$150

285
Australian checks, neatly arranged in an album and fully 
described, highlights are Gunsler's Cafe (5 different), Stock 
Exchange Club Melbourne 6d - 10/- (7), Thomas Dixon, 
Marcus Clarke Bon Maiche Barney Allen licky farthing. Fine 
- extremely fine. (163)

$350

286
Amusement tokens, Luna Park 1930s-1940s all different, 
sold with descriptive leaflet. Fine - very fine. (20)

$50

287
Milk and ice cream tokens, assorted types, also other checks 
and minor coins and medalets. Fine - very fine. (approx 
250)

$50

288
Victoria, Armstrong Shoe Mart, tokens assorted issues in 
various metals. Fine - good extremely fine. (174)

$100

AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

289*
George III, 'Resolution and Adventure' or 'Otaheite' medal 
in platina with brass pin inserted in top-edge for suspension 
or wearing, 1772, a distribution medal token by Cook on 
his second voyage. Even wear, good fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex Spink New York Sale 16 Jan 2022 (lot 243).
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290*
Convict token, on a British 1797 cartwheel penny completely 
shaved smooth on both sides, stipple engraved, "Dear 
Brother/s And Si/sters Fo/rget M/e Not K/eep Thi/s In", 
on the other side "Reme/mbran/ce Of JW/Transpo/rted 
10/Years/1841". Good very fine. 

$1,000

291*
Convict token, on a George III halfpenny shaved smooth 
on one side and engraved, "H.F/Remember/Me Till I/Come 
Back/From Sydney/E.M.L.C". Fine. 

$480

292*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, W.Barclay, Struck In The 
Building, in Ovens River tin (38mm) (C.1854/3), dies by 
W.Barclay, struck by Reginald Scaife for W.J.Taylor. Small 
spot on obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated with mint 
lustre and very scarce in this condition. 

$150

293*
Melbourne Exhibition, 1854, W.Barclay, Struck In The 
Building, in bronze (38mm) (C.1854/3), dies by W.Barclay, 
struck by Reginald Scaife for W.J.Taylor. A few small edge 
nicks, otherwise good very fine and very scarce in this 
condition. 

$100

294*
Port Phillip Farmers Society, Instituted 1848, in silver 
(51mm), by Arnoldi, reverse inscribed, 'Honey/First Prize/
to/Mr Wm Wilson/1858'. Surface marks and edge bumps, 
otherwise very good. 

$250
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295*
Burke & Wills, 1861, in white metal (38mm) (C.1861/1), 
by E.A. Sc T.S.M. (designed by Ernst Altmann and minted 
by Thomas Stokes). Edge nicks, otherwise very good and 
scarce. 

$120

296*
New South Wales Prize Exhibitors medal, 1862 (London) in 
silver (76mm), by W.Kullrich, edge inscribed, 'John Campbell 
Esq. Services'. A few small marks on cheek, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$1,100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 762), and previously John Chapman 
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 774).

297*
International Exhibition London, Products of Queensland, 
1862, in silver (64mm) (BHM2748), by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, 
reverse inscription, 'Queensland Offers/Her First Fruits/To 
Britain', unnamed as issued. Edge nicks and some marks in 
reverse field, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$650
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298*
Licensed Boatman, Sydney, 1863, badge in silver (oval 
55x62mm), in the centre is inscribed the license number '98' 
and below Sydney is inscribed the recipient's name, 'Thomas 
Fielder', with two securing loops on reverse, one near the 
top edge and one near the bottom edge, reverse inscribed, 
'Presented/by G Hall junr/as a Mark of Esteem/March 2nd 
1863'. Good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Licensed boatmen provided a ferry service in rowing boats in Sydney Cove 
and Darling Harbour, for example by rowing across Sydney Harbour from 
points such as Millers Point (south side) to Blues Point (north side).

The regulations stated that the boatman had to register his name and place 
of abode at the Police Office and then receive a badge which was to be worn 
on the left breast of his coat or jacket. The boatman also had to have his 
name and place of abode painted in one inch long letters on the inside of 
the gunwale of the stern of his boat and also on the inside of the gunwale 
of the fore sheets.

See article in The Australiana Society, Australiana magazine, Vol 29 No 1, 
February 2007, Licensed Boatman badges by Les Carlisle. In this article 
is recorded that the Licensed Boatman badges for Sydney known to still 
exist total 9, numbered between 95 and 638, including one with details 
unknown. Thomas Fielder No.98 is recorded, one of only 4 in private 
collections and is the second lowest number known. The lowest number 
being No.95 to George Prince in the collection of the Australian National 
Maritime Museum, Sydney.

299*
Australasian Holy Catholic Guild Of S.Mary and S.Joseph, 
1863, Founded by His Grace John Bede, Count Polding, 
First Archbishop of Sydney, in brass (55mm) (C.1863/1), by 
C.Jehotte, with ring top suspension. Spotty toning, otherwise 
good fine and very scarce. 

$80
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300*
Exhibition Of Colonial Products, Brisbane, Queensland, 
1866, in bronze (64mm), obverse by J.S.Wyon, reverse by 
J.S.& A.B.Wyon, Pinches die numbers 195A and 196A, 
unnamed as issued. Some oxidation marks on obverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$460

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 3242).

301*
Ballaarat District Exhibition, 1866, in bronze (38mm), no 
maker, unnamed. Some spotty toning and very small edge 
nicks, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$300

302*
Visit Of The Duke Of Edinburgh, H.M.S. Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) (C.1867/1), by T.Stokes, Melbourne, 
holed for suspension, obverse with triangular motif border. 
Some spotting and very minor edge nicks and small nick in 
exergue on reverse, otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

303*
Visit Of The Duke Of Edinburgh, H.M.S. Galatea, 1867, in 
white metal (47mm) (C.1867/2), by T.Stokes, Melbourne, 
holed for suspension, obverse with scrolled border. Very 
minor edge nicks, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very 
rare in this condition. 

$150
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304*
Visit Of The Duke Of Edinburgh, H.M.S. Galatea, 1867-8, in 
white metal (47mm) (C.1867-8/1), by T.Stokes, Melbourne, 
holed for suspension, obverse with triangular motif border. 
Toning and a few light scratches, otherwise very fine. 

$80

 

305*
The Duke Of Edinburgh Medal, undated (c1867), in silvered 
(38mm) (C.T/3), by Stokes & Martin. Some toning and 
spotting, otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

306*
Queensland Pastoral Society, Springsure, in silver (51mm), 
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'Banana Branch/To/
Thomas Gillespie Esq./for the best pen/of Five Colonial-bred 
Rams/under twelve months./1868.'. Dark toned, surface 
marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$1,600

Ex E.J.Andrews Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 47 (lot 544, part) and 
David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2111).

307*
Penola Pastoral Agricultural & Horticultural Society, 1870, 
in silver (47mm), by J.M.W. (Joachim Mathias Wendt, 
Adelaide), reverse inscribed, 'Mrs McArthur/best salt Butter'. 
Edge nicks and some scratches on reverse, otherwise toned 
very fine and scarce, only 25 silver medals awarded. 

$300
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308*
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, Practice with 
Science, 1870, prize medal in bronze (89mm) by Hardy 
Brothers, London & Sydney, inscribed on reverse 'Messrs 
Rowlands/&/ Lewis/(Class) 798/No.2276/1870'. With minor 
edge nicks, nearly extremely fine. 

$100

Rowlands and Lewis were cordial and soft drink manufacturers in Ballarat. 
They opened in Melbourne in 1873 and Sydney in 1884. This bronze award 
was for Soda and Tonic Water.

309*
Australian Natives Association, Sandridge Branch No.28, 
1871, in silver (22mm) (C.1871/1, this medal), by Stokes 
and Martin, pierced hole at top for ring suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'M.H.Carslile/5/12/83.'. Dark toned very fine. 

$100

310*
To Commemorate The Opening Of The Victorian Exhibition, 
1872, in bronze (47mm) (C.1872/3), by Stokes & Martin, 
Medalists (sic), Melbourne. A few light surface marks, traces 
of mint lustre, extremely fine. 

$150

 

311*
Port Phillip, Australia, 1853, in gilt (22mm) (C.1872/6, this 
medal), note that Carlisle states the date as 1855 but it is 
actually 1853 on the medal). Surface spotting on obverse, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated and very rare. 

$1,250
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312*
International Exhibition Victoria, 1873, prize medal in silver 
(47mm) by J.Hogarth and Stokes & Martin, edge impressed 
'Jos.Porta, Bellows'. Good very fine. 

$300

Joseph Porta established the first industrial bellows making business in Little 
Lonsdale St, Melbourne, in 1868. The business has remained in family hands 
and today trades as 'Porta'.

313*
The Victoria Medal, undated (c1873), in bronze (38mm) 
(C.T/3c), by Stokes & Martin. Toned, a few oxidation spots, 
otherwise good very fine and scarce. 

$200

314*
Queensland Intercolonial Exhibition, 1876, in white metal 
(38mm) (C.1876/4), design by JH (Julius Hogarth), struck 
by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. A small dig on obverse and 
some very minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fine and 
scarce in this condition. 

$200

315*
Melbourne Intercolonial Exhibition, Australasia 1875, 
Philadelphia 1876, commemoration medal in white metal 
(38mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne (C.1876/1). 
Extremely fine. 

$150

316*
Melbourne Exhibition, Commemoration Medal, Australasia 
1875, Philadelphia 1876, in white metal (38mm) (C.1876/1), 
by Stokes and Martin, Melbourne. A few light colour streaks, 
otherwise extremely fine and very scarce in this condition. 

$300
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317*
Queensland Intercolonial Exhibition, (Brisbane), 1876, in white metal (38mm) (C.1876/4), by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. 
Small dig in obverse, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$300

318*
Villiers & Heytesbury Agricultural Association, in bronze (38mm), by W.J.Taylor, obverse inscribed, 'Warrnambool', reverse 
inscribed, '2nd Prize/Awarded To/Frank Tillen/For Best/Single Buggy Horse/Annual Show/October 1876'. Dark toning and 
a few small oxidation spots, otherwise good very fine. 

$150

319*
Drayton & Toowoomba Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Prize Medal in silver (46mm), reverse inscribed, 'Awarded 
to/M.Tansey./Best/Bred Shorthorn Cow./1877.'; another identical but in bronze (46mm), reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/
M.Tansey,/Second Prize/Shorthorn Bull, 2 yrs./1877.'. The first with several edge nicks and some contact marks, otherwise 
good very fine, the second with some mint red, a few minor edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$850

The small town of Tansey in the Gympie Region of Queensland takes its name from settler, Michael Tansey, a resident of Lakeview from 1877. He was also 
on the committee of the Drayton & Toowoomba Agricultural & Horticultural Society.
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320*
Metropolitan Intercolonial Exhibition, 1877, New South 
Wales, in white metal (38mm) (C.1877/2), by Stokes & 
Martin, Medallists, pierced hole at top. Edge flaw at 7 
o'clock, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$300

321*
New South Wales Exhibition, undated (c1877), in white 
metal (38mm) (cf C.E/8) but probably more likely the obverse 
is reverse of C.1877/2 and reverse is reverse of C.1876/5 
which at the base has, 'Stokes & Martin, Melbourne' 
whereas the illustration at C.E/8 only has, 'Stokes & Martin'. 
Good very fine and very scarce. 

$350

322*
International Exhibition Victoria, 1873, Prize Medal, in silver 
(47mm), by Stokes & Martin, Medallists, edge impressed, 
'Mrs Sinclair, Printed Ferns. ' A few edge nicks, otherwise 
toned good very fine. 

$350

323*
International Exhibition Victoria, 1873, Prize Medal, in 
bronze (47mm), by Stokes & Martin, Medallists, edge 
impressed, 'C. R. Martin, Embroidery. ' Toned extremely 
fine. 

$250

324*
Australian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, Ballaarat, 1878, in 
silver (47mm) (C.1878/1), by E.A.Altmann, edge inscribed, 
'C. Stuart.'. Toned very fine. 

$200
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325*
W.B & B.P & A. (Wide Bay & Burnett Pastoral & 
Agricultural) Society, Show 1878, in silver (45mm), by 
J.Moore, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/Mr A.H.Brown's/
"Leap Year"/Sec II. Class,49. ' Struck from rusty obverse 
die, some scratching on reverse and a few small edge nicks, 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$450

Ex The David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2199). 

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p252.

326*
Victorian Humane Society, Estd 1874, bronze medal 1st 
type (38mm), by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, unmounted 
and unnamed. A few minor edge nicks, otherwise toned 
extremely fine and rare. 

$350

A similar named medal in silver with brooch fitting on reverse sold in Noble 
Numismatics Sale 118 (lot 853) for $900.

327*
Sydney International Exhibition, M.D.CCC LXXIX (1879), 
no stop after CCC, in bronze with unofficial gilt finish 
(76mm), by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded/
to/G.D.Guthrie/Bendigo Pottery/Sandhurst'. Very fine. 

$300

George Duncan Guthrie emigrated from Scotland to Sydney, at the age of 
22, arriving in 1852. He tried a few failed business ventures and moved to 
Victoria eventually arriving at Sandhurst, now known as Bendigo, and found 
that the white clay found there was of superior quality so he established a 
pottery there in 1857, something that he had been trained in before leaving 
Scotland. Unfortunately because of the remote location at the time the 
business eventually had to be closed in 1861.

After a double track railway line between Melbourne and Bendigo was built 
he re-established the business in 1863. Guthrie sold the business in 1886 but 
retained some shareholding. In 1898 he, along with a partner, purchased the 
Bendigo Pottery business with him managing the company. A fire burnt much 
of the factory in 1900 but it was rebuilt. Guthrie retired in 1909 and died in 
1910 with his burial taking place on 22 September 1910 at Bendigo Cemetery. 
The Bendigo Pottery went through several ownership changes over the years 
but it is still operating and is the oldest working pottery in Australia.
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328*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, lapel badge in bronze 
and enamel (30mm), no maker, large (17.5mm) button lug 
back with stem approx 9mm. Small enamel chip at top edge, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$200

A previously unseen badge, possibly an exhibition souvenir or a badge worn 
by workers at the event.

329*
Sydney Exhibition, 1879, self awarded prize medal inscribed 
on a Great Britain, Queen Anne 'Roses and Plumes' silver 
crown, appears to be second bust type 1707-8, pierced hole 
for suspension, reverse shaved and re-engraved including 
with new legend, 'Sidney (sic)/Exhibition/1st Prize/For Hops 
1879'. Very good and unusual. 

$150

 

330*
First International Exhibition, Commemoration Medal, N. 
S. Wales, 1879, in silver (38.5mm) (C.1879/6), no maker 
(Evan Jones). Some surface marks, hairlines and edge bump, 
otherwise very fine. 

$200

331*
To Commemorate The Grand National Demonstration, 
United November 10 1879, in gilt (38mm) (Smith 216; 
C.1879/8 [this medal]), by Evan Jones, 11 Hunter St, Sydney, 
reverse, Exhibition Building and at the top, 'Commemoration 
Medal' and at the bottom, 'N.S.Wales 1879'. Some spotting, 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$350

332*
New South Wales International Exhibition, 1879-1880, in 
silver (47mm) (C.1879-80/8), by Stokes & Martin Medallists. 
A few small surface marks and edge nicks, otherwise nicely 
toned good very fine and scarce. 

$500
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333*
N.S.W. International Exhibition, 1879-1880, Stokes & 
Martin, Die Sinkers & Medallists, in white metal (38mm) 
(C.1879-80/9), by Stokes & Martin. Edge cut and graffiti on 
obverse and reverse, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$100

334*
ANA (Australian Natives Association), Stawell No.10, 
sash or ribbon badge, 1880, in silver (unmarked) (ht 
56mmx62mm). Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$500

lot 355

335*
Centenary Of Sunday Schools, Robert Raikes, 1880, Brisbane 
Sunday School Union, in white metal (44mm) (C.1880/3), 
pierced hole at top for suspension. Dark toned and aged, 
otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$100

336*
Melbourne International Exhibition, 1880, in silver 
(51mm), by H.Stokes, edge impressed, 'Right Hon. Viscount 
Canterbury - For Services'. Good very fine. 

$250

In the Exhibition Report it states the London Committee - Right Honourable 
Viscount Canterbury and also he is listed as a Commissioner. Graham Berry, 
Chief Secretary, Chief Secretary's Office, Melbourne, 7 July 1879 wrote, 
'Exhibition 1880. The Governor with the advice of the Executive Council 
has been pleased to appoint the Right Honourable Viscount Canterbury...
and others...to be additional members of the Commission appointed on 20 
March last to carry out and superintend the Melbourne Exhibition 1880.'

Viscount Canterbury was educated at Eton, Trinity and Cambridge (M.A.). 
Appointed to House of Commons in 1839 but unseated for bribery. He 
served as Lieut. Governor of New Brunswick 1854-61, and Governor of 
Trinidad 1864-66. On 15 August 1866 he was attacked by Gavan Duffy 
'as an impoverished peer whose business in the colonies was to increase his 
balance at the bank.' His father had died insolvent in 1845. He became the 
3rd Viscount of Canterbury when his brother died in 1869. His popularity 
in Victoria was well established when he left in 1873 to take up his seat in 
the House of Lords and he was appointed G.C.M.G.
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337*
Melbourne International Exhibition, Foundation Stone 
Commemoration Medal, 1880, in copper (22mm) 
(C.1880/12), by Royal Mint, Melbourne, unnamed. Small 
edge bumps, otherwise nearly very fine and unique as Carlisle 
notes only one issued in copper. 

$500

338*
Peak Downs Pastoral & Agricultural Society, in bronze 
(46mm), by FB & R (Flavelle Bros. & Roberts), reverse 
inscribed, 'Best/Ram Hogget/Bred In District/Cochran,/
Coldham & Hislop,/Wolfang,/1880'. Very fine. 

$500

Ex John Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 949).

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p226.

339*
Remembrance March 17th, (St Patrick's Day), 1880, in gilt 
(22mm) (C.1880/13), pierced hole with ring suspension. 
Some spotting but with some mint bloom and thus scarce, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$150

340*
International Exhibition Melbourne, 1880-1881, The 
Exhibition Medal, in white metal (38mm) (C.1880-81/1), by 
Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. A few small oxidation spots 
on reverse and hairlines on obverse and reverse, otherwise 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$250

341*
Adelaide (Exhibition), 1881, prize medal in silver (29.5mm), 
no maker, reverse inscribed, 'Sullivan/And Co'. Dark toned 
and some scratch marks on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$100

 

342*
Adelaide (Exhibition), 1881, prize medal in bronze (29.5mm), 
no maker, unnamed. Dark toned and some surface marks, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100
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343*
Towers Pastoral Agricultural & Mining Association, in 
silver (45mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded To/
H.R.Rutherfords/"Mouse"/Jumping Contest/2nd Prize./
June, 1882.'. Dark toned, otherwise good very fine. 

$900

344*
Geelong Exhibition, 1882, Wesleyan Sabbath School, Yarra 
Street, in white metal (38mm) (C.1882/2), by Stokes & 
Martin, holed at top for suspension. Good very fine and 
rare. 

$500

Not recorded in white metal by Carlisle. See Noble Numismatics Sale 62 
(lot 534) for a similar medal that realised $1,000.

345*
Tasmanian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, 1883, in silver 
(38.5mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 'T.D.Martin', edge 
impressed, 'Shell Necklaces'. Toned good very fine. 

$300

346*
City Of South Melbourne Proclaimed, 1883, in silver (38mm) 
(C.1883/9), by Stokes & Martin, edge naming removed and 
prize award details removed from top and bottom field on 
reverse. Brooch fitting removed from obverse, small edge 
bumps, otherwise toned very fine and scarce. 

$80

347*
Dimboola Rowing Club, 1883, silver trophy cup seated on 
a tripod of three oars and these on a rock designed base, 
the cup with engraved decoration around the top edge and 
on one side is engraved a garter and inside this is inscribed, 
'Dimboola Rowing Club/Trial Fours/Queen's Birthday 1883/
Won by/G.Graham/No.3'. Toned, very fine. 

$400
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348*
Warren Pastoral and Agricultural Association, in silver 
(45.5mm), by Evan Jones, 9 & 11 Hunter St, Sydney, 
reverse inscribed, 'Warren/Pastl. & Agricl. Assocn./Awarded 
to/W.A.Gardiner./for best/Heifer/1 year & under 2./1883.'. 
Suspension at top edge broken off, a few small edge nicks, 
otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$400

349*
Parramatta Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1883, in silver 
(30mm) (C.1883/2), no maker, ring top suspension, edge 
inscribed, 'Matilda Hawthorne.'. Small edge bump and 
surface marks, otherwise fine. 

$250

The Juvenile Exhibition started on 19 December 1883 and finished on 9 
February 1884. Matilda Hawthorne from Public School, Parramatta South, 
in the category Between 13 and 15 Years of Age, received her prize medal 
for a Collection of Plain Needlework.

350*
Parramatta Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1883, in 
bronze (30mm) (C.1883/2), no maker, unnamed. Edge nicks, 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$100

351*
Exhibition Melbourne, Victoria's Jubilee, 19 Nov 1884, 
in gilt (22mm) (C.1884/2), by Stokes & Martin, ring top 
suspension. Fine. 

$100

352*
Jubilee of Victoria Exhibition, 1884-85, in silver (30mm) 
(C.1884-5/1), by Stokes & Martin, reverse inscribed, 
'G.Alston'. Toned extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Gilbert Alston of Bulla received his award for heavier vehicles such as spring 
carts, drays and wagons. The awards for the exhibition were distributed by 
Sir William Clarke. Gilbert Alston was a native of Peebles in Scotland and 
arrived in Victoria in 1855. He was an implement manufacturer and spent 
four years at his trade in Campbellfield and Tullamarine before settling in 
Bulla. He died on 16 August 1908 and is buried at Bulla Cemetery.
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353*
Royal Geographical Society Of Australasia, Queensland, 
Instituted 1885, James Park Thomson Medal, in bronze 
(45mm) (C.1885/7), by Allan Wyon. Uncirculated. 

$300

354*
Druids Gala Committee, undated, in silvered (24mm) (not 
recorded in Carlisle), no maker, pierced hole at top for 
suspension ring. Spotty toning, otherwise good very fine 
and scarce. 

$70

355*
Rechabite Jubilee, 1885, in gold (probably 9ct; 7.72g; 
22mm) (C.1885/9), by Stokes & Martin, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse, 'IOR' (Independent Order of Rechabites), 
only 32 issued in gold. Good very fine and rare. 

$350

356*
U.F.B. (United Fire Brigade), Metropolitan Demonstration, 
25-5-(18)85, badge in handcrafted silver (33x32mm), no 
maker, pin-back but pin and catch missing, reverse inscribed, 
'Kew V.F.B./1st Prize/Alarm Practice 8 Men/B.Curry'. Dark 
toned, otherwise very fine. 

$150

357*
Colonial And Indian Exhibition, London, 1886, in bronze 
(52mm) (BHM 3209; Eimer 1725), by L.C.Wyon, obverse, 
bust left of Albert Edward Prince Of Wales Executive 
President, reverse, open wreath with 5-lines of text, edge 
inscribed, 'W.Crozier. Moorna. Merino. Wool.'. Some surface 
marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

William Crozier was a pastoralist from Moorna Station at Wentworth (Lake 
Victoria), NSW.
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358*
Bendigo Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1886, in gilt 
(31mm) (C.1886/6a, with obverse of C.1887/86 and reverse 
of C.1886/6), by Stokes & Martin, unnamed. Much mint 
lustre, extremely fine and rare. 

$200

359*
Adelaide Jubilee International Exhibition, 1887, in white 
metal (39mm) (C.1887/11), by Baddeley & Reynolds, 
Medalists, London. Extremely fine and scarce in this 
condition. 

$200

360*
International Fire Brigade Jubilee, Melbourne, Feb.1887, 
in gilt bronze (22mm) (C.1887/12), pierced hole at top for 
suspension ring. Very fine. 

$50

361*
To Commemorate The Jubilee Of The Reign Of Queen 
Victoria, 1887, in silver (38.5mm) (C.1887/22), by Stokes 
& Martin. Nice dark toning, extremely fine and scarce in 
silver. 

$150

362*
(Queen Victoria's Jubilee), Western District, Victoria, 
Australia, (1887), in gilded bronze (49x49mm) (C.G/6), 
by Stokes & Martin, brooch fitting on obverse but pin and 
securing clip missing. Most gilt missing, some oxidation 
spots, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$100

363*
Victoria Jubilee, Albany Western Australia, 1887, in 
gilt (31mm) (C.1887/45), by Stokes & Martin, ring top 
suspension. A few small tone spots, otherwise virtually 
proof-like and very rare in this condition. 

$80
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364*
Australia (Centenary), 1888, in silver (51mm) (C.1888/1), struck at Sydney Mint, edge inscribed, 'To John Garlick Parramatta 
Public School First Prize for Proficiency and Good Conduct'. Edge bump, otherwise nicely toned extremely fine. 

$450

 

365*
Australian Centenary, 1888, in bronze (51mm) (C.1888/1), by Amor, unnamed. Dark toned and edge bumps, otherwise 
fine. 

$70

366*
(Australia's) Centenary, , (1888), Captain Cook, in silvered white metal (36x36mm) (C.1888/4), no maker, ring top suspension. 
Extremely fine and very scarce in white metal 

$80
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367*
Centenary Universal Exhibition, Sydney, 1888, prize 
medal in gilded bronze (39mm) (C.1888/6), by Evan Jones, 
unnamed. Some toning, spotting and hairlines, otherwise 
good very fine and rare. 

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1275, part).

368*
Centenary Universal Exhibition, Sydney, 1888, in white metal 
(38.5mm) (cf C.1888/6), variety with several differences 
including no maker on obverse and reverse with crosses at 
ends of wreath and lettering in different position. Perhaps 
a trial, two short cuts on obverse and with tone streaks, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$350

369*
Centenary Universal Exhibition, Sydney, 1888, prize medal 
in gilded lead (?) (38.5mm) (C.1888/6), by Evan Jones, 
unnamed, thick planchet (4.5mm) and attempt at milling 
around obverse edge, perhaps a trial. Surface marks and 
edge nicks, otherwise very fine and unusual. 

$200

370*
Centennial International Exhibition, Melbourne, 1888, 
in bronze (76mm) by the Melbourne Mint and Stokes & 
Martin, edge inscribed 'T.A.Reynolds Esq'. Extremely fine. 

$100

T.A.Reynolds is listed in the Official Record of the Exhibition, p.33, as one 
of the Executive Commissioners for Tasmania.

371*
Australia's Centennial, Melbourne Cup, 1883, in silver 
(16mm) (C.1883/12a, this piece, with reverse of C.1888/12), 
by Stokes & Martin, pierced hole at top for suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'Tradition'. Some surface sweating, 
otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$200

The 1888 Melbourne Cup was won by Mentor with Tradition second and 
The Yeoman placed third. After a good start Tradition was first out of the 
ranks. Going past the judge's box, Spade Guinea was leading Melos, Malua 
and Tradition, but shortly after broke down, and at the finish Mentor came 
with a rush and won by a length and a half from Tradition.
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372*
Exhibition Of Women's Industries, Sydney, 1888, in silver 
(39mm) (C.1888/14), by Amor, Sydney. Nicely toned 
extremely fine. 

$150

373*
Exhibition Of Women's Industries, Sydney, 1888, in bronze 
(39mm) (C.1888/14), by Amor, Sydney. Nicely toned, 
much mint red, good extremely fine and very scarce in this 
condition. 

$100

374*
Sir H.B.Loch K.C.B./Arthur Phillip, undated (c1888), in 
silver (24mm) (unlisted in Carlisle but see C.1888/22, 22b), 
no maker, ring top suspension. A few small edge nicks, 
otherwise toned very fine and very rare. 

$150

375*
Burke District Pastoral Association, Hughenden, in bronze 
(38mm), by E.Altmann - Melbourne, reverse inscribed, 
'James McLean/1st Prize/Team Of/14 Working Bullocks/The 
Bona Fide Property/Of One Owner/Two Months Prior To 
Show/To Be Driven/In A Waggon/On The Ground/1888'. 
Minor rim nicks and stains and small oxidation spot on 
reverse edge, otherwise good very fine and scarce. 

$1,000

Ex The David Allen Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 1986).

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p241.

376*
Peak Downs Pastoral & Agricultural Society, undated 
(c1880s), in bronze (46mm), by RC.F (Robert Capner, Fecit) 
for F.B.&.R. (Flavelle Brothers & Roberts), unnamed. Very 
fine. 

$140
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377*
Centennial International Bazaar, Atheneum (Club), 1888-
9, 6d voucher token in gilded (22mm) (C.1888-9/8). Some 
mint bloom, nearly extremely fine and very scarce in this 
condition. 

$60

378*
Broken Hill Silver Mine, Mining Exhibition, 1890, in bronze 
(24mm) (C.1890/1), no maker, ring top suspension. Very 
fine and scarce. 

$130

 

379*
Broken Hill Silver Mine, Mining Exhibition, 1890, in white 
metal (19mm) (C.1890/1a), no maker. Much mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$100

 

380*
Broken Hill Silver Mine, Mining Exhibition, 1890, in white 
metal (16mm) (C.1890/1a), no maker, pierced hole at top for 
suspension. Much mint bloom, surface marks on obverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$70

381*
New South Wales University Of Sydney, Prize Medal in 
silver (42mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Senr Public 
Examn/1891/English/Edwin Cuthbert Hall'. Edge nicks 
and surface marks on reverse, one time cleaned, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100

The following details courtesy of Wikipedia.

Edwin Cuthbert Hall (1874-1953) was an Australian physician and 
philanthropist who through a bequest funded the Edwin Cuthbert Hall Chair 
of Middle Eastern Archaeology within the Department of Archaeology at 
the University of Sydney. In 1973, the Hall Bequest was the second largest 
donation to the University after the Power Bequest.

Hall was born in Sydney to Reuben and Mary Ann Hall of Ashfield, New 
South Wales, and attended Newington College (1886-1891). In 1889 and 
again in 1890, he won the Wigram Allen Scholarship, awarded by Sir George 
Wigram Allen, for mathematics, with David Edwards receiving it in 1890 
for classics. At the end of 1891 Hall was named Dux of the College and 
received the Schofield Scholarship. He went up to the University of Sydney 
and in 1894 graduated as a Bachelor of Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery.

After appointments as a resident medical officer and a medical superintendent 
at Royal Prince Alfred Hospital, Hall became the Government Medical 
Officer at Parramatta, New South Wales in 1922. After the death of his first 
wife, he became a specialist with rooms in Macquarie Street, Sydney. Hall was 
the author of several plant species, especially in the genus Eucalyptus.

The terms of Hall's will were that his estate was to be held in trust until 
the death of his wife "for the University of Sydney for the endowment of a 
Professorship in the subjects of Archaeology and Mythology in the Ancient 
Middle East, namely, Palestine, Egypt and Asia Minor." On 31 December 
1959 the University received £88,608 12s. 7d. In 1960 the Edwin Cuthbert 
Hall Chair of Middle Eastern Archaeology was established with the first 
occupant being appointed on 2 August 1960.

382*
Tasmanian Exhibition, 1891-2, in silver (23mm) (C.1891-
2/2), no maker (F.W.Stewart), unnamed. Hairlines, otherwise 
nicely toned extremely fine. 

$100



49

 

383*
Arts And Crafts Exhibition, Sydney Architect(ura)l 
Association, 1892, in silver (24mm) (C.1892/1), pierced hole 
at top for suspension ring. A few dark tone marks, otherwise 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

 

384*
Arts And Crafts Exhibition, Sydney Architect(ura)l 
Association, 1892, in gilt bronze (24mm) (C.1892/1). A few 
dark tone spots, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$100

385*
St Andrew's College, Sandhurst, Dux medal in silver (38mm), 
reverse inscribed, 'Philip Timothy Putnam/1892'. Toned 
extremely fine. 

$200

Philip Putnam was born at Bendigo, Victoria and after completing his 
schooling he went on to pass a Bachelor of Medicine degree from the 
University of Melbourne in 1899. Dr Putnam M.D., B.Ch., F.R.A.C.S. died 
at Palmerston North in New Zealand on 19 February 1941. He had been an 
honorary surgeon at the Palmerston North Hospital for 30 years and after his 
retirement in 1938 he was appointed an honorary consulting surgeon. Away 
from work he was a member of the Manawatu Racing Club and served on 
the committee for many years and he was also a member and ex-president 
of the Manawatu Club. During World War I he served as a Captain with 
the New Zealand Medical Corps.

386*
N.S.W. Loco Engine Drivers, Firemen & Cleaners 
Association, (N.S.W.L.E.D.F. & C.A.), 1892, badge in silver 
(29x36.5mm) (Smith 496), by W.J.Amor, Sydney, ring top 
suspension, obverse impressed, 'L', reverse impressed, '4', 
both impressions below suspension loop. Very good and 
rare. 

$150

387*
C.P & A.S (Clarence Pastoral & Agricultural Society), in 
handcrafted voided silver (35x35mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, '1st Prize/For/Stuffed Birds/
Awarded To/J.Williams'. Very fine. 

$100

The 25th show of the Clarence Pastoral & Agricultural Society at which the 
above medal was won by J.Williams was held at Grafton, NSW commencing 
on 10 May 1892. The medal is illustrated in Australian Agricultural Show 
Medals And Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p222, 
however it is incorrectly attributed to the Cairns Show Association.
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388*
Royal Humane Society Of Australasia, bronze medal with 
ribbon and pin-back suspender, reverse inscribed, 'John 
Francis Flewell Smith/4th. February/1893', in original case 
of issue and with gold blocking on the lid, 'Presented By/
The Royal Humane Society/Of Australasia/To/John Francis 
Flewell Smith/17th May 1892'. Toned good very fine. 

$750

Note: It seems that the date on the lid of the box has the wrong year recorded, 
see report below.

At the monthly meeting of the Royal Humane Society of Australasia held on 
Wednesday 17 May 1893 it was decided to award bronze medals to John 
Francis Flewell Smith, Malcolm Flewell Smith, Ernest Nunn, and William 
Russell, of Lowood, Queensland, farmers, who rescued Captain Robert 
Vernor and his family (eight persons in all) from drowning in the highest 
flood of the Brisbane River on the 4th February, 1893.

See also lot 389 for another award for same rescue.

389*
Royal Humane Society Of Australasia, bronze medal with 
ribbon and brooch buckle bar, reverse inscribed, 'Ernest 
Nunn/4th. February/1893', in original case of issue but with 
leather covering removed. Toned extremely fine. 

$750

At the monthly meeting of the Royal Humane Society of Australasia held on 
Wednesday 17 May 1893 it was decided to award bronze medals to John 
Francis Flewell Smith, Malcolm Flewell Smith, Ernest Nunn, and William 
Russell, of Lowood, Queensland, farmers, who rescued Captain Robert 
Vernor and his family (eight persons in all) from drowning in the highest 
flood of the Brisbane River on the 4th February, 1893.

See also lot 388 for another award for same rescue.

390*
Australian Widows' Fund, Union Is Strength, Member badge 
in gold (tested as 9ct; 5.44g; 22mm), reverse inscribed, 
'S.J.Bird' and at the base, '(Policy No.) 5045.'. Suspension 
removed at top, otherwise very good. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 823).

The Australian Widows' Fund was a life assurance society operating under 
the name of Australian Widows' Fund Life Assurance Society Ltd. It was 
established in Victoria in 1871 upon the mutual system. In 1893 a branch 
was opened in New Zealand and a New Zealand head office was set up at 
Wellington in 1905.
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391*
S.A.Primitive Methodist Missionary Society, 1894, in white 
metal (29mm) (C.1894/1), pierced hole at top for suspension. 
Very fine and scarce. 

$100

 

392*
Exhibition of Mining Machinery, Victoria, undated (1894), 
First Award, in gilt (31mm), by Blashki & Sons, unnamed. 
Edge cuts and bumps, pin-back fitted but now removed, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$100

393*
St Patrick's Cathedral Melbourne, Cathedral Fair Prize 
Medal, 1894, a circular medal in the centre of a cross, in 
gold (tested as 15ct; 6.18g; 33x31mm), no maker, reverse 
with 'Bene/Merenti' (Latin for Well Deserving) in centre, with 
ring top suspension hole. Good very fine and rare. 

$350

394
NSW Athletic Assn, Public Schools, in bronze (51mm), by 
W.J.Amor 1895 S.G.S (Sydney Grammar School) in case 
of issue; also medalets and checks (21) including silver 
property pencil holder issued by AMP in 1930. Very good 
- uncirculated. (23)

$200

395*
Queensland International Exhibition, 1897, Diamond 
Jubilee, prize medal in gilt (45mm) (C.1897/9), by Stokes 
& Sons, reverse inscribed, 'Miss F.Murray/Display/of Floral 
Work'. Extremely fine and very rare in this condition for an 
awarded medal, only 20 issued. 

$350

396*
Queen Victoria's Diamond Jubilee, Municipality Of 
Brisbane, 1897, in gold (9ct; 6.35g; 22mm) (C.1897/13), by 
Stokes & Sons, variety with no ring top suspension. Very 
fine and rare. 

$350

397*
Queen Victoria's Diamond Jubilee, Shire of Ararat, 1897, 
in gold (tests as 22ct; 7.85g; 22mm) (C.1897/15), by Stokes 
& Sons, scroll and ring top suspension, the loop very worn. 
Good fine and rare in gold. 

$750
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398*
United Sunday Schools Demonstration, Victoria, 1897, 
in silver (31mm) (C.1897/71a), not recorded in this metal 
by Carlisle, by Stokes & Sons. Thin scratches in centre of 
reverse, otherwise nicely toned nearly uncirculated and 
scarce. 

$90

399*
Eastern Downs Horticultural & Agricultural Asson, 
Warwick, in silver (31mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 
'1897/(Awarded To)/Mrs Burrell/(For)/Display/Fancy Work'. 
Dark toned, a few very minor edge nicks and surface marks, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

400
Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in white metal 
(39mm) (C.1897/89), by Spink & Son, London, ring top 
suspension, with original box of issue; Mount Morgan 
Centenary of the First Discovery of Gold, Rockhampton 
Coin Club, 1982, in bronze (40mm) (C.1982/21), with 
original small folder of issue. The first with mint bloom, 
good extremely fine, the second uncirculated. (2)

$60

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

401*
School badges, Maryborough Grammar School, in silver and 
enamel, by Flavelles, pin-back; Maryborough State High 
School OGA, in silver and enamel, pin-back; T (?) G H S 
(Girls' High School), handcrafted voided letters in silver (?), 
with two loops on back; unidentified handcrafted badge in 
silver, pin-back, obverse inscribed in centre, 'Ora et/Labora/
M.C/Warwick/1898' (possibly Ora et Labora M (?) College, 
Warwick in Queensland). Fine - very fine. (4)

$60

402*
Australia's Commonwealth, 1899, in gold and enamel (tests 
as 9ct; 5.51g; 22.5mm) (C.1899/1 but modified), the reverse 
legend has been removed and replaced with an inscribed 
legend, 'H.Wirth, President, Shire of Marong', ring top 
suspension. Very fine. 

$350

On Thursday 14 September 1899 at a meeting of the Marong Shire Council, 
the retiring president, Councillor H.Wirth, presented the councillors and 
officers with suitably engraved gold medals in commemoration of the result 
of the Federal poll during his term of office. No doubt he would also have 
received one such medal.
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403*
"Larpent" Jubilee, 1899, In Commemoration of the 60th (see 
note) Anniversary of the Anchoring in Corio Bay 28 June 
1849, in aluminium (31mm) (C.1899/9a), by Stokes & Sons. 
Some hairlines, otherwise virtually uncirculated. 

$150

Note: Originally issued for the 'Golden Jubilee' in 1899 but ten years later 
in 1909 the medal was issued again for the 'Diamond Jubilee' but the issue 
date of 1899 was not changed. The only alteration was on the reverse where 
50th was replaced with 60th.

404*
All Nations Fair, Broken Hill, 1899, struck uniface in silver 
(31mm) (C.1899/13, this medal), by Stokes & Sons, pierced 
hole for suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Souvenir'. Hairlines 
on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine and rare. 

$200

405*
Western Australian Industrial Exhibition, Perth, 1899, 
Exhibition Souvenir in silver (19mm) (C.1899/14, this medal, 
see note), no maker (Stokes & Sons), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'HH'. Very fine 

$100

Note: Carlisle records this medal with reverse 'Exhibition Souvenir/
Coolgardie' but there is no word 'Coolgardie' on medal illustrated. Appears 
to be a description error.

406*
Hero Of Mafeking, British Transvaal War, 1899-00, in silver 
(31mm) (C.1899-00/21) by Stokes & Sons, obverse, facing 
bust of Lt-Gen Baden-Powell, reverse, Deniliquin Town Hall, 
pierced hole at top with ring suspension. Hairlines, otherwise 
toned extremely fine. 

$100

407*
First Sydney Company of "The Boys' Brigade" in Australia, 
Hon. President's Medal, 1899-00 and 1900-1901, in silver 
(39x40mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension with ribbon bar 
inscribed, 'Best-Behaviour', inscribed on obverse to, 'Stanley 
Warren'. Some tone spots on bar and hairlines, otherwise 
extremely fine and rare. 

$440

The First Sydney Company of the Boys' Brigade in Australia was connected 
with St Peter's Presbyterian Sunday School at Blue's Point Road, North 
Sydney and the honorary president of the company was Major A.J.Dodds. 
Since Stanley Warren won the Hon. President's Medal two years in succession 
it became his property.
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408*
An Aboriginal breast plate or gorget in brass, 20th century, 
inscribed 'Major General Latouche/Tambo Barcoo/
Queensland', with inscription surrounded by a scrolled 
design, crescent-shaped, flat in vertical plane, with a chain 
attached at each apex, left apex engraved with an emu and 
the right apex engraved with a kangaroo, both of which face 
outwards, 9 cm wide, 21 cm long. Very fine. 

$1,000

409*
G.A.M.P. (Gympie Agricultural Mining & Pastoral) Society 
Show, 1900, prize fob medal handcrafted in voided gold (9ct; 
8.37g; 33x41mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'Awarded/J.W.Howden Esq/For/Best Collections/
Queensland/Manufacturers'. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p238.

410
British Transvaal War, Good Luck To Australian Bushmen, 
1900, in gilt (23mm) (C.1900/3), pierced hole for suspension; 
Australian Empire Day Celebrations, c1900, in gilt (23mm) 
(C.A/10); Welcome USA, July 1925, in gilt (34x26mm) 
(C.1925/5); Fifty Years Commonwealth of Australia, 1951, 
in bronze (31mm) (C.1951/6); The Agricultural Societys 
Show, Souvenir of Show, undated (KC), in gilt (31mm), ring 
top suspension; also unidentified pendant, uniface, in gilt 
(21mm), ring top suspension, obverse features a helmeted 
head and bust of a Roman era soldier to right. Fine - good 
very fine. (6)

$50

411*
V R (Victorian Railways), Member Railway Construction 
and Property Board, pass handcrafted in voided gold (9ct; 
4.87g; 22mm), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension but 
this mostly missing. Fine and rare. 

$200

412*
Port Phillip Stevedores Association, c1900, badge in gilt 
and blue enamel (24mm) (Smith 532), by Wittenbach & 
Co, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 'R/18'. 
Good very fine. 

$100

413*
Australian Commonwealth, First Parliament Opened, 
1901, in gold (15ct; 13.77g; 28x35mm), another in silver 
(28x35mm) (C.1901/2) (2), by Stokes & Sons, ring top 
suspensions. Very good; fine. (2)

$800
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414*
Commonwealth Of Australia, Sydney, 1901, in gilt (32mm) 
(C.1901/14), only recorded in this finish by Carlisle without 
Sydney on reverse, unnamed. Very fine and scarce. 

$200

415
The State of Queensland, 1901, in gilt (31mm) (C.1901/37), 
ring top suspension with ribbon; Coronation George V and 
Mary, Commonwealth Celebrations, 1911, in gilt (23mm) 
(C.1911/2), ring top suspension with ribbon; Royal National 
Assn, 1931, badge in gilt and enamel, by Bishop's, Brisbane, 
pin-back, reverse numbered 2982. Very fine - good very 
fine. (3)

$40

416*
State Of Queensland, 1901, in bronze (31mm) (C.1901/37a, 
with obverse of C.1897/42, variety with diamond stops, 
and reverse of C.1901/37), pierced hole at top for ring 
suspension. A few small carbon spots, otherwise toned 
extremely fine. 

$100

417*
To Commemorate The Establishment Of The Commonwealth 
Of Australia, 1901, in antique bronze (44mm) (C.1901/39), 
by W.J.Amor, Sydney, obverse, Captain Cook left, reverse, 
Henry Parkes, The Father of Federation half facing. A later 
striking, near uncirculated. 

$200

418*
To Commemorate The Establishment Of The Commonwealth 
Of Australia, 1901, in bronze (44mm) (C.1901/39), by 
W.J.Amor, Sydney, obverse, Captain Cook left, reverse, 
Henry Parkes, The Father of Federation half facing. A few 
small spots, otherwise toned extremely fine and a scarce 
original striking. 

$200
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419*
Federated Australia Commonwealth Proclaimed, 1901, in 9ct 
rose gold frame with plastic cover on obverse and reverse, 
medal struck in gold (9ct; tot wt 2.11g; 19mm) (C.1901/59), 
ring top suspension. Some edge bumps to frame, medal 
appears to be extremely fine. 

$250

420*
Federation pendant, 1901, in voided gold and enamel 
(9ct; 1.89g; 22mm), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'RML'. Solder marks on reverse where pin-back 
removed, otherwise very fine. 

$80

 

421*
Federated Ironmoulders Of Australia, N.S.W. District, 
1901, commemorative medalet in silver (22mm) (Smith 
288; C.1901/61), pierced hole for suspension. Edge nicks, 
otherwise toned good very fine. 

$100

422*
Australian Industrial Exhibition, Ballarat, 1901, presentation 
fob in gold (15ct; 12.55g; 26mm) (C.1901/64, this piece), 
no maker, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 
'Comr./W.H.Kingsbury'. Fine and rare. 

$750

W.H.Kingsbury, inspector of factories at Ballarat until he was promoted to a 
similar position for the Brighton district in Melbourne, was a commissioner 
of the Australian Industrial Exhibition at Ballarat and was also chairman of 
the musical committee of the Exhibition commissioners.

423*
Australian coat-of-arms, undated (c1901), fob/pendant in 
voided yellow and rose gold (9ct; 1.77g; 22mm), no maker, 
ring and scroll top suspension. Very fine. 

$70

424*
Sydney Cricket Ground, 1901-2, member's badge in gilt 
and enamel (27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse impressed, '111' and inscribed, 'W.J Dunn'. Good 
very fine. 

$100

425*
Victorian Gold Jubilee Exhibition, Bendigo, 1901-2, in gold 
and enamel (15ct; 11.48g; 25mm) (C.1901-2/4, this one), no 
maker, scroll and ring top for suspension, obverse, a kneeling 
gold miner wearing the traditional miner's red shirt and 
panning for gold, reverse inscribed, 'G.D.Guthrie/& Co'. 
Very fine and rare. 

$750

G.D.Guthrie & Co operated the Bendigo Pottery.

426
Victoria League, badge in gilt and enamel (KC) (22x35mm), 
by K.G.Luke, Melb(ourne), pin-back. Very fine. 

$50
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427*
Australian Federal Exhibition, 1902-3, medalet 'Struck At 
The Exhibition Mint' in gold (9ct; 2.29g; 16.5mm) (C.1902-
3/1), by Stokes & Sons, ring top suspension. Fine and very 
scarce in gold. 

$200

428*
Sydney Cricket Ground, 1902-3, member's badge in gilt 
and enamel (27x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension 
with stick-pin, reverse impressed, '1414' and inscribed, 
'A.J.Noyes.'. Very fine. 

$100

 

429*
Geelong Fire Brigade Jubilee Demonstn (Demonstration), 
1854-1904, in gilt bronze (22mm) (C.1904/3), by Stokes & 
Sons, pierced hole at top for ring suspension. Toned good 
very fine. 

$50

430*
P.R.F. (Pioneer River Farmers') Association. A.P. And I. 
(Agricultural, Pastoral and Industrial) Show, Mackay, 
in silver (31mm), by Stokes & Sons, reverse inscribed, 
'A.Conley./1st/Champion/Light Vehicle/1904'. A few edge 
nicks, otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2044).

431*
Eastern Downs Horticultural & Agricultural Asson, 
Warwick, in silver (31mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 
'1904/Wm Flitcroft/Grade Hfr Under/2 Yrs'. A few light 
surface marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

432*
(Eight Hour) Jubilee Badge, 1855-1905, in brass (23x28mm) 
(Smith 237; C.1905/7), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension fitting. 
Very fine and very rare. 

$150

433*
N.S.W Hurling Association, C.Y.M.C. (Catholic Young 
Men's Clubs) Competition, 1905, prize fob in gold (9ct; 
5.49g; 27x34.5mm), maker's mark, 'ES', ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'N.S.W/Hurling Association/C.Y.M.C./
Competition/Won By/St James. H.C./E.Hogan/1905. Very 
fine. 

$200

434*
Centenary Of Launceston, Tasmania, 1906, in bronze 
(31mm) (C.1906/2a, a mule with obverse of C.1897/37 and 
reverse of C.1906/2), by Stokes & Sons, pierced hole for 
suspension. Toned extremely fine and rare. 

$150



58

435*
Ballarat Electric Trams, 1906, members pass, in bronze 
(21mm) voided with ring top suspension, impressed on 
reverse 'A.J.Pittard Ballarat East'. Very fine. 

$200

Alfred James Pittard, businessman, politician, municipal councillor was born 
in Ballarat West on 3 August 1868. The son of a shoemaker he left school at 
12 years old to work for a plumber in Geelong. He returned to Ballarat in 
1891 to work in his father's shoe shop later taking control of the business. 
Pittard was elected to the town council at Ballarat East in 1908 and was 
mayor 1913-14 and 1920-21. After another term as mayor in 1926 he retired 
from council but continued to serve on the Ballarat Water Commission and 
Sewerage Authority. He served as chairman of the latter 1934-50 and as 
chairman of the Provincial Sewerage Authorities Association 1944-1949. 
Pittard was also the local member of the Legislative Council from 1931 to 
1949. He died in May 1950 and was buried in Ballarat.

436*
GWASA (Government Workers' Association of South 
Australia), All Wrongs To Right . All Rights To Share, 1906, 
membership badge in silver and enamel (23mm) (cfSmith 
118 variety), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension. 
Very fine. 

$60

437*
W.B. & B.P. & A. (Wide Bay & Burnett Pastoral & 
Agricultural) Society, fob prize medal in handcrafted 
voided silver (28x36mm), by Wittenbach & Co, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Awarded to/E.Holcroft./Art/
Millinery./1906.'. Toned very fine. 

$80

See illustration (this medal) in Australian Agricultural Show Medals And 
Awards 1822-c1910 by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, p254.

438*
A.N.A. (Australian Natives Association) Exhibition 
Melbourne, Australia For The Australians, 1907, in gilt 
(22mm) (C.1907/1), slightly off centre pierced hole for 
suspension ring. Very fine. 

$100

part

439*
P.R.F. (Pioneer River Farmers') Association. A.P.And I. 
(Agricultural, Pastoral and Industrial) Show, Mackay, 
award medal in silver (31mm), by Stokes & Sons, reverse 
inscribed, 'C.P.Rich./Tandem./Biddy/& Bohneen./1907'; 
another identical, reverse inscribed, 'C.P.Rich's/1st Prize/
Unicorn Team/Biddy Bohneen,/and Bora/1908', both in cases 
of issue, the first marked on lid lining in gold blocking, 'F. 
Riechelmann/Jeweller/Mackay'. Toned uncirculated. (2)

$300

See also lot 260 for compass and carry case for C.P.Rich. Mr C.P.Rich from 
Fremantle was widely known and popular in shipping circles. In 1911 he 
had been Inspector of Excise and Cane Inspector at Mackay in Queensland 
and was also on the committee of the Mackay Agricultural Show. He was 
transferred to Fremantle in November 1913 and a lavish farewell was given 
to him at the Grand Hotel in Mackay.

440*
QFL (Queensland Football League), prize medal in sterling 
silver (33x25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, '(Won By)/Wynnum Junr. F.C./(Presented To)/
E.Laidlaw./1907'. Dark toned, otherwise very fine. 

$80
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441*
Visit of U.S.A. Naval Fleet to Australia, 1908, in gilded 
(28x31mm) (C.1908/8), no maker, ring top suspension, 
no 'Welcome' brooch bar. Hairlines and irregular toning, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$70

442*
Dunlop Rubber Coy, Australasia, Australian Manufactures 
Exhibition, Sydney, 1908, in rubber (38mm) (C.1908/20), by 
Dunlop Rubber Coy. Some dark toning on obverse, otherwise 
very fine for issue. 

$90

443*
A.U.S.N.S.S. Mareeba, (Australasian United Steam 
Navigation [Co] Steam Ship Mareeba), presentation fob 
in voided gold (9ct; 10.99g; 34.5x34.5mm), by JB, centre 
shield inscribed, 'GM', reverse inscribed, 'Presented/to/Mr 
G Moxey/By The Shipwrecked Crew/of the S.S.Mareeba 
for/Kindness/Received/31st July 1908. ' Very fine. 

$550

The S.S.Mareeba was wrecked off Stockton Beach near Newcastle on 28 July 
1908 while transporting a cargo of sugar from Rockhampton to Sydney. It 
was abandoned as a total loss on 31 July 1908.

The following was reported in the Newcastle Morning Herald and Miners' 
Advocate, Tuesday 11 August 1908, page 4.

'The crew of the wrecked steamer Mareeba have expressed their appreciation 
of the kindly services rendered them in their distressed condition at the time 
of the disaster by presenting Mr and Mrs G. Moxey, of Williamtown, with 
mementoes. To Mr. Moxey was forwarded yesterday a gold medal of suitable 
design, the form of the medal being a lifebuoy. It is inscribed, "Presented to 
Mr. G. Moxey by the shipwrecked crew of the S.S. Mareeba for kindness 
received, 31st July, 1908." Accompanying the gift was a printed address from 
the ship's company to Mr. and Mrs. Moxey, also expressive of the kindness 
bestowed upon the stranded seamen. The address is signed by Captain 
Murchie, A. Brown (chief officer), F. Mills (second officer), -?- Hayes (third 
officer), G. Power (chief engineer), T. Williamson (honorary secretary), and 
the members of the crew. The medal and address were forwarded to Mr. and 
Mrs. Moxey by Mr. C. A. Lovett, on behalf of the subscribers.'

Bro. G. Moxey was Chief Templar of the Evening Star Lodge, I.O.G.T. 
(Independent Order of Good Templars) at Williamtown and other Moxey 
family members were also deeply involved with the lodge.

444*
MRU (Metropolitan Rugby Union), Premiership Season 
1908, prize fob in gold (tested as 9ct; 12.86g; 35x35mm), 
by W.Kerr, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, 
'Won By/Newtown/D.R.F.C./P. McCue'. 

$500

P.McCue of the Newtown District Rugby Football Club represented NSW 
in the games played against the visiting British rugby team in 1908. Playing 
in the second row, he was also selected in the Australian rugby team to tour 
England in that same year.

445*
A.B.C. (Annandale Bicycle Club), , 1908, prize fob 
handcrafted in gold (9ct; 3.40g; 23x28mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 'WTS', reverse 
inscribed, 'A.B.C./5 Mile Road Race/3rd & Fastest/
W.T.Sheppard./25.7.08'. Very fine 

$140
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446*
To Commemorate The Opening Of The Childrens Hospital 
Perth, Western Australia, 1909, in silver (32mm) and another 
in white metal (32mm) (C.1909/10) (2), no maker, the 
second with a pierced hole at top for suspension. Nearly 
uncirculated. (2)

$120

447*
Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, National Agricultural & 
Industrial Association Of Queensland, in silver (46mm), by 
Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Crows Nest Butter/Co Ltd/Butter'. 
Surface marks and edge nicks, otherwise good very fine and 
rare. 

$400

448*
Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, Rockhampton Agricultural 
Society, in silver (46mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 
'Warren/State Farm/ch Dairy Cow'. Hairlines and some very 
minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

The Warren State Farm near Rockhampton was established in November 
1907 as a model farm.

449*
Queensland Jubilee, 1859-1909, Rockhampton Agricultural 
Society, in bronze (46mm), by Amor, reverse inscribed, 'Dept. 
Of/Agriculture/& Stock./Champion./Draught Mare/1910'. 
Some minor edge nicks and some dark spotting, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$150
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450*
Henley on Brisbane (Aquatic Carnival), 1909, prize fob 
in voided handcrafted silver (24x31mm), hallmarked for 
Birmingham 1908 by maker R.A&Co (Rosenthal, Aronson 
& Co), obverse inscribed, 'Henley/on/Brisbane/20.3.09', 
reverse inscribed, 'Brisbane 4s/M.Donnollan/2'. Good very 
fine. 

$90

On Saturday 20 March 1909 the first Henley-on-Brisbane aquatic carnival 
was held at Hamilton Reach, Brisbane River and comprised rowing, sailing 
and novelty events. About 20,000 people saw the carnival with all proceeds 
donated to the Brisbane Hospital. The Brisbane Fours race was open to 
members of the Brisbane Rowing Club.

451*
Sydney Cricket Ground, 1909-10, member's badge in voided 
gilt and enamel (20x27.5mm), by Amor, ring top suspension, 
reverse impressed, '174', and inscribed, 'E.A.Russell.'. Very 
fine. 

$100

452*
Casino Show, 1910, prize fob handcrafted in voided gold 
(9ct; 4.30g; 25x31mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
obverse inscribed, 'JB', reverse inscribed, 'Champion/Jersey.
Cow./Junior.Bros/Lady Alice'. Toned good very fine. 

$180

453*
Australasian Society Of Engineers, c1900-1910, badge in 
sterling silver and blue enamel (27mm) (Smith 64), by Amor, 
scroll and ring top suspension. Good very fine. 

$80

454*
Royal Shipwreck Relief & Humane Society Of N.S.W., bronze 
medal with ribbon and brooch bar, reverse inscribed, 'Stanley 
H.Melvin/for saving Life/Tathra/N.S.W/26 Dec.1910', in 
original Hardy Bros Ltd case of issue with the name of the 
Society gold blocked on lid. Toned extremely fine. 

$750

The medal indicates that the award was for saving life at Tathra however the 
rescue made by Stanley Melvin was in fact at Baulkham Hills.

Citation: Stanley Hubert Melvin. - On December 26, 1910, some boys were 
fishing in a deep waterhole at Baulkham Hills, when one of them named 
Arthur Mobbs, aged 9, leant against an old stump, which, giving way, he was 
thrown into the waterhole. His brother, Eric, aged 15, immediately jumped 
in, but being unable to swim was also in difficulties. On hearing the cries 
of another boy who was present, Mr. Melvin at once ran a considerable 
distance from his house, and, diving in, brought out Eric in an unconscious 
condition. On animation being restored, Mr. Melvin heard for the first time 
that Arthur was also in the waterhole. He immediately dived in again and 
secured the body, but, unfortunately, life was found to be extinct. - Awarded 
bronze medal and certificate of merit.
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455*
Burnie Fire Brigade, Tasmania, 1910, fob medal handcrafted in gold (9ct; 4.28g; 31x41mm), obverse inscribed, 'AM', reverse 
inscribed, 'From Burnie/Fire Brigade/To A.Mulley/10-8-10'. Good very fine. 

$200

A North Western Advocate and the Emu Bay Times newspaper report of the medal presentation on 11 August 1910 reads as follows and note that the 
recipient's name in the article is spelt Mullay.

'A pleasing function took place at the Burnie Fire Brigade Station on Thursday evening, when Mr. Arthur Mullay, who is leaving for Hobart, was presented 
with a gold medal by the brigade members. The superintendent, Mr. J. Tong, made the presentation, and said that Mr. Mullay had always been to the front 
when any arduous work had to be done. He wished him every success in his future sphere. Mr. Mullay suitably responded.'

456*
Coronation George V And Mary, Commonwealth Celebrations, June 1911, in gold (9ct; 5.87g; 22.5mm) (C.1911/2), by S&S 
(Stokes & Sons), ring top suspension. Hairlines, otherwise very fine. 

$250

457*
(Sydney Flying Squadron), presentation fob in gold (tested as 9ct; 11.20g; 25.5mm), swivelling ring top suspension, obverse, 
racing yacht sailing to right, reverse inscribed, '(Presented By Mark Foy) To/Chris Webb/Of The SFS/Season 1910-11/Since 
its/Inaguration (sic) (1891)'. Very fine. 

$400

The Sydney Flying Squadron Yacht Club was founded by Mark Foy in 1891.

 Part of a story in The Sun, Sydney, on Monday 25 September 1911, page 11 reads as follows.

'It was Chris Webb whom Mr. Mark Foy chose to go to England and sail his challenger, the "Southerly Buster" for the Anglo-Australian Shield, which the 
Englishmen won with the Maid of Kent from the Sydney boat Irex, but the race did not eventuate. It was Chris Webb who went to the other States and won 
outright the big cup presented for Inter-State racing, and it was Chris Webb who topped the list of prize-winners at Sydney for several seasons past against 12 
to 15 rivals in each race, although sailing from scratch on almost every occasion, and that is a feat that takes no end of doing. He really climbed the ladder 
of success by way of the two 18-footers named Australian and has won in 10 seasons about £1015.'

For further details of Chris Webb see Australian Dictionary of Biography, Volume 12.



63

458*
Coastal Eight Hours Celebration Committee, (Western Australia), badge in voided silver and blue enamel (oval 38x30.5mm) 
(Not recorded in Emblems of Unity by Greg Smith), maker's impressed naming but difficult to read, pin-back. Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$400

The following report was published in the Westralian Worker (Perth, WA) on Friday 4 August 1911, page 7.

Coastal Labor Celebration.

Inaugural Meeting of Eight Hours Day Committee.

The inaugural meeting of the Coastal Eight Hours' Day Celebration Committee was held at the Trades Hall, Perth, on Saturday, July 20. The convener of 
the meeting, the secretary of the Metropolitan Council A.L.F., asked for nominations for chairman. Mr. W. Roche was unanimously appointed chairman for 
the meeting.

Delegates were present representing the following organisations: - West Guildford Superphosphate Workers, Mount Lyell Superphosphate Workers, 
Metropolitan Plasterers' Union, Fremantle Lumpers, Perth Tailors and Tailoresses, Operative Bootmakers, Iron Workers' Assistants, Tanners and Curriers, 
Timber Merchants, Fremantle A.S.E., Breadcarters, Bricklayers, Painters' Union, Midland Branch Amalgamated Railways, Fremantle Shop Assistants, Perth 
Shop Assistants, Dairymen's Employees, Typographical Union, Hodcarriers, Tally Clerks, Bookbinders, Carpenters, Brewery Employees, Saddlers, North 
Perth A.L.F., Balcatta A.L.F. (Women's), East Perth A.L.F., Perth A.S.E., Midland A.S.E., Coachbuilders, Australian Engineers, Moulders, Butchers, Fremantle 
Amalgamated Railways.

Apologies were tendered for Mr. D. Cameron and W. Counsel. 

Resolutions.

The following resolutions were adopted:-

That each organisation be allowed three delegates.

That the demonstration be held this year as usual on Eight Hours' Day.

That the sports be held at Claremont, provided the grounds can be obtained on suitable terms.

That the procession be held in Perth.

That the officers be appointed that night.

That the following officers be elected:-President, Mr. W. Roach; vice presidents, Messrs Mooney and Fabre; secretary, Mr. A. McCallum, at a salary of £30; 
treasurer, Mr. Burdett, at a salary of £5; management committee, Messrs. Graham, Croll, Kerr, Delahunty, Haynes, Chiles and Bromley; sports committee, 
Messrs. Croll, Crowley, Pericles, Stevens, Panton, Davis and Spruce; children's committee, Messrs. Hugo, Lowe, McGann, Richardson, Ellard, Moffatt, 
Graham, Mesdames Martin, Lewis, and Weir; dance committee, Messrs. Auld, McGregor and Star.

That the secretary write to the show ground authorities for the terms on which the ground can be obtained.

That next meeting be held in a fort-night at the Trades Hall, Fremantle.

459*
Rockchoppers & Sewer Miners Union Of N.S.W., member badge, uniface in bronze (oval 28.5x19mm) (not recorded in 
Emblems of Unity by Greg Smith), pierced hole at two sides, impressed number in centre, '404'. Very fine and rare. 

$150

The Rockchoppers & Sewer Miners Union of N.S.W. was formed in 1908.
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460*
8 Hours Sports Sydney, 1912, badge in voided sterling 
silver and light blue enamel (28x35mm) (Smith 240), 
by A.Saunders, ring top suspension. Good very fine and 
scarce. 

$350

461*
Australasian Amateur Swimming Championship, 1912, prize 
medal in gold (15ct; 20.76g; 29.5mm), reverse inscribed, '440 
Yards./W.Longworth./1st/7.2.12./Time 5 min.37 sec./Perth. 
W.A.'. Hairlines, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$1,200

William 'Bill' Longworth was an Australian freestyle swimmer who 
represented Australasia in the 1912 Summer Olympics. He went to Sydney 
Grammar School where he was outstanding in swimming, athletics and 
rugby union. In January 1911, representing the Eastern Suburbs Swimming 
Club, he won the 1,320 yard freestyle event by 30 yards at the Australian 
Championships in world record time and in doing so beat Cecil Healy and 
Frank Beaurepaire. In 1912 he won all New South Wales and Australian 
freestyle championship events from 100 yards to one mile. In the same year 
he also qualified for the final of the 100 metres freestyle as well as for the 
semi-finals of the 1500 metres freestyle at the Olympic Games in Stockholm, 
Sweden, but because of illness was forced to withdraw. Then in 1913 and 
1914 he won every New South Wales and Australian freestyle swimming 
title except for the 100 yards.

Born at Singleton, New South Wales on 26 September 1892 'Bill' Longworth 
enlisted in the AIF on 13 September 1915. He embarked in May 1916 and 
served in France as a sergeant with the Anzac Entrenchment Battalion as well 
as in supply and motor transport columns. He was commissioned in June 
1917 and while overseas represented the AIF in swimming competitions. He 
married an English woman, Ellen Humphrey on 16 July 1919, returning to 
Australia in November.

After the war he entered the lucrative family business and over the years 
held directorships with various companies. He was also prominent in the 
sport of billiards and snooker being the New South Wales amateur snooker 
champion in 1920 and 1921, and Sydney Metropolitan billiards champion 
in 1937. He was vice-president of the British Billiards Control Council, a 
member of the Australian Jockey Club as well as a racehorse owner and 
was chairman of the Owners and Trainers' Association and the Sydney Turf 
Club. In 1946 he was divorced and remarried on 5 February 1947 to Irene 
Ley. William Longworth died at his home in Wahroonga, Sydney, New South 
Wales on 19 October 1969.

See Noble Numismatics Sale 127 (lots 968, 969 and 974) for similar medals 
to same recipient.

462*
John Reid & Sons Ld, Tanners, Leather & Bark Merchants, 
Adelaide, South Australia, Est. 1873, award medal in silver 
(50mm) (C.1873/5), edge inscribed, 'Awarded to Mr James 
Lowe. Meadows, March 1912'. Very fine. 

$200

This medal appears to have been an award given at the Meadows Agricultural 
Society Show in which James Lowe had the Best bundle of wattle bark and 
also the Best single piece of wattle bark.

463*
N.S.D.C (North Sydney Dingey Club), presentation fob in 
voided gold (9ct; 4.80g; 30mm), ring top suspension, obverse 
features an inscription of a dingey and above it is the name 
'Thelma', reverse inscribed, 'N.S.D.C Presented By Pres. 
E.Ford to R.Warren Owner/1912-13'. Solder repairs where 
centre shield attaches to lifebuoy, otherwise very fine. 

$200

Dingey (another name for Dinghy) was a small 6-footer with a big sail area. 
Thelma was one of these boats.
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464*
Advance Australia, belt buckle, post 1912, in brass 
(75x59mm), two belt brackets on reverse. Very fine. 

$100

465*
NSWR, Railway Ambulance Corps award cross, reverse 
with 'Passed 1912' in relief, in silver (36x36mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'A.T.Turner'. Good very fine 
and scarce type with reverse lettering in relief. 

$70

466*
Police Medal Pair: King's Police Medal (GVR type 1); 
Queensland Police Medal for Merit (EVIIR). The first medal 
inscribed, 'John Carrig, Const. Queensland Pol.' but with 
the last three words ruled through or attempt to erase, the 
second medal unnamed. First medal buffed on reverse and 
some scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine - extremely 
fine. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3926) and Sale 121 (lot 1664).

KPM: Supplement to LG 1/1/1913, p6.

Recommendation: At great personal risk rescued from drowning in the 
Brisbane River a man attempting suicide.

(With copy of certificate for award of KPM).

Also awarded the Royal Humane Society Bronze Medal for the same incident. 
The RHS Annual Report records the award details as follows,

'John Carrigg aged 29 and John James Grayson aged 23 years, Constables 
of Police, Brisbane, who rescued Lionel Hart from drowning in the Brisbane 
River on the night of September 20th, 1909. Hart jumped into the river in a 
demented state, and was drowning. Carrigg stripped, jumped in, swam about 
50 yards and reached Hart, who struggled violently. He dragged Hart to a 
pontoon and with much difficulty got him onto it. He waited for nearly half 
an hour for assistance, during which time he had several struggles with Hart, 
in which both were many times thrown off the pontoon. Then Grayson came 
upon the scene and swam to the pontoon. Hart again resisted violently and 
all three toppled into the river. They again got Hart onto the pontoon but 
Grayson had great difficulty in regaining it, as his heavy clothes impeded 
him. Eventually other assistance arrived and all were taken on shore. The 
Constables were much exhausted.' Bronze Medal to Carrigg and Certificate 
of Merit to Grayson.

John Carrigg was born in 1879 at Ennrstymon, Ireland. He was a carpenter 
by trade. He served in the Straits Settlements Police Force 2 June 1902 to 
2 March 1905. He was sworn into the Queensland Police Force on 27 
November 1908 at the age of 29. He served at Roma Street Station, Brisbane; 
Toowong; and Breakfast Creek Station, Brisbane. He retired on 1 January 
1924 and died 17 July 1937 at age 58.

With folder of research.
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467*
The Royal Agricultural And Horticultural Society Of South 
Australia, undated (1913), in silver (69mm), by J.S. & 
A.B.Wyon, edge inscribed, 'Awarded To Aust. Implement & 
House Furn. Co. for Power Pump on Transport. July 1913. ' 
Hairlines and a few scuff marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

Thomas Hardy & Sons Limited placed their vineyards at Bankside, Underdale 
at the disposal of the society for use in the pruning and spraying machines 
section of the competition. In the latter tests were conducted on: 1. Hand-
power portable pumps for small gardens; 2. Hand-power portable pumps 
for orchards; 3. Power pumps on transport. Each of these offered a silver 
medal for first and bronze medal for second. The judges were Messrs George 
Quinn (Horticultural Instructor) and A.Everand (Engineer). The machines 
were judged and awarded points as follows - simplicity of construction, 15 
points; durability of construction, 25 points; maintenance of pressure, 25 
points; agitation of spray, 15 points; efficiency of transport, 10 points; ease of 
starting, 10 points; fuel consumption, 15 points; general flexibility in working, 
10 points; ease of access to principal parts, 15 points; standardisation of parts, 
10 points, for an overall total of 150 points. Australian Implement & House 
Furniture Co scored 120 points with the second placegetter, J.H.Horwood 
& Co Ltd scoring 115 points.

468*
To Commemorate The Centenary Of Australia's First 
Coinage, (c1913), Holey Dollar & Dump First Australian 
Coinage, in silver (31mm) (C.T/12), design by A.C. (Alfred 
Chitty), minted by S. & S. (Stokes & Sons). Heavily toned, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and extremely scarce with a 
mintage of only 50. 

$500

469*
To Commemorate The Centenary Of Australia's First 
Coinage, (c1913), Holey Dollar & Dump First Australian 
Coinage, in gilt (31mm) (C.T/12), design by A.C. (Alfred 
Chitty), minted by S. & S. (Stokes & Sons). A few small tone 
spots, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this metal 
with mintage unknown. 

$600

470*
Australian Fed. Theatricl Employes Assn (Federated 
Theatrical Employees Association), 1912-1914, badge in 
sterling silver and blue and white enamel (23x26mm) (Smith 
90), no maker, scroll and ring top suspension. Good very 
fine and scarce. 

$150
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471*
Breadcarters Indusl Fedn (Industrial Federation) of Australia, 
BCIF, badge in sterling silver and blue enamel (24x28mm) 
(Smith 198), by Bridgland & King, scroll and ring top 
suspension. Very fine. 

$100

472*
Cold Storage & Ice Employees Union of N.S.W., 1914, 
membership badge in aluminium (25mm) (not recorded in 
Smith), by Miller & Morris, Sydney, pierced hole at two 
sides for wearing. Very fine. 

$60

473*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) 
by M.Ziegler/Grunthal (MH430a; Zietzmann 4054). Toned, 
good extremely fine. 

$320

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 2888).

474*
Captain Von Muller, SMS Emden, 1914, in silver (33mm) 
(18.14g) by M.Zeigler/Grunthal (MH.430a). Toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 870) and Terry Naughton 
Collection.

Lot includes a colour print of the Emden being run ashore at north Keeling 
Island.

475*
World War I, POW remembrance (German Internees), 1914-
16, medal in silver (24mm) (C.1914-16/1), by H.P., obverse 
'Zum/Andenken/An Meine/Kriegsgefangen/Schaft', and, 
within a map of Australia 'Australien', on reverse '1914-16' 
(with a punch mark on 6 making it a 5, possibly in attempt 
to fit a brooch pin), ring top suspension. Very good - fine 
and rare. 

$200

Obverse translation, 'In memory of my wartime captivity in Australia'.

476*
Imshi Yalla, Dardanelles, 1915, in gold (9ct; 13.04g; 28mm) 
(C.1915/10), by Amor. Hairlines, otherwise extremely fine 
and scarce in gold. 

$500

Imshi Yalla is an impolite way of saying 'Go Away' in Arabic. Medal designed 
by I.G.Wright of Sydney and issued by the Arts and Crafts Association of 
Sydney to commemorate the Australian landings at Gallipoli and to raise 
funds.



68

477*
Ryde Football Club, 1915, prize fob in gold (9ct; 5.23g; 
29x34mm), by W.Kerr, ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'PRW', reverse inscribed, 'R.F.C/P.R.Wicks/
Premier/1915'. Very fine. 

$200

The Ryde Football Club won the premiership in the B grade competition of 
the Northern Districts Rugby Union. A special prize in the form of a gold 
medal was presented to P.R. 'Harry' Hicks as the most improved player in 
the team.

478*
Gallipoli, Turkey, Marshall Liman von Sanders Pascha, 18 
Dec 1915 - 9 Jan 1916 Saviour of Gallipoli, in 990 fine silver 
(34mm). Choice uncirculated. 

$200

Ex Spink Australia Sale.

479*
Amalgamated Coachmakers' Society, 1900-1915, badge in 
voided silver and blue enamel (24x25.5mm) (Smith 7), by 
Miller & Morris, Sydney, scroll and ring top suspension. 
Good very fine. 

$100

480*
Cabmens Union, 1901-1915, lapel badge in nickel (19mm) 
(Smith 206), by Miller & Morris, Sydney, with button lug. 
Good very fine and scarce. 

$100

481*
Fire Brigade Employees Union Of N.S.W., 1911-16, badge in 
voided silver and blue enamel (23mm) (Smith 490, appears 
to be a variety as Smith records it as having mauve enamel), 
no maker, with scroll and ring top suspension. Very fine 
and rare. 

$300

482*
Railway Workers & General Laborers' Assoc Of N.S.W., 
1908-1916, badge in sterling silver and blue enamel (27mm) 
(Smith 562), by Amor, scroll and ring top suspension. Scratch 
on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$100

483*
Sydney Coal Lumpers Union, badge in copper (22x32mm) 
(Smith 611), no maker, pierced hole top and bottom, reverse 
numbered, '33'. Good fine and scarce. 

$100
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484*
Victorian Police Gold Valour Badge, undated (1916), in 9ct 
gold and enamel by Bridgland & King, with 9ct gold and 
enamel suspension brooch bar, reverse of medal inscribed, 
'Const Downes/5860'. Good very fine and rare. 

$5,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 589).

Only 22 gold badges awarded.

The above badge was issued at the first public presentation of gold valour 
badges which had been instituted in 1916. The presentation was made to 
17 police officers by the Chief Secretary, Mr McLeod MLA at Russell Street 
Barracks on 26 September 1916 with about 250 Constables on parade and 
in attendance was the Chief Commissioner, Mr A.G.Sainsbury and leading 
officers of the police force.

When presenting the gold badges Mr McLeod said they were a reward for 
valour. He said men at the front were receiving VCs for deeds not more 
worthy, perhaps, than some that were performed by the police, and the 
Government in adopting the innovation felt that a suitable medal should be 
given to members of the force when exceptional determination, valour, or 
devotion to duty was exhibited. He eulogised the marked bravery of several 
constables who had recently faced desperate armed criminals and succeeded 
in arresting them.

Constable W.Downes along with Constables F.Bresnan and J.Walsh were each 
recommended for gold badges for displaying great courage and determination 
when they arrested John Lane, George Rankin and Ernest Watson on 6 May 
after an exciting chase in the city of Melbourne. The recommendation was 
made by Inspecting Superintendent L.Gleeson. The constables saw the three 
men behaving suspiciously in Flinders Lane and followed them. John Lane 
fired a revolver but nobody was injured. The chase then became exciting 
with civilians joining in including one soldier who had been wounded at 
the Gallipoli landing. The three men were captured and then recognised as 
desperate young criminals who were suspected of having broken into many 
shops in Melbourne on Saturday afternoons.

John Lane was charged with having shot with intent to murder, with having 
a housebreaking implement in his possession, and with warehouse breaking. 
On the charge of having shot at Constable Downes with intent to murder 
Lane was committed for trial at the Supreme Court. At the trial Constable 
W.Downes gave evidence regarding the pursuit and capture of Lane. In 
addition to the revolver, he said a jemmy was also taken from Lane's pocket 
when he was arrested.

Of the three criminals, Lane was sentenced to five years' imprisonment 
for having fired at Downes with intent, and Rankin and Watson each 
received two years' imprisonment for having loitered with intent to commit 
a felony.

See also lot 485 for award to Constable F.Bresnan for same incident.

485*
Victorian Police Gold Valour Badge, undated (1916), in 9ct 
gold and enamel by Bridgland & King, with 9ct gold and 
enamel suspension brooch bar, reverse of medal inscribed, 
'Const Bresnan/6068'. Good very fine and rare. 

$5,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 590).

Only 22 gold badges awarded.

Francis Bresnan, an engine driver, was born 14 July 1893 at Dunbulbalane (on 
the Nine Mile Creek about 200km north-northeast of Melbourne), Victoria. 
He was appointed as a Foot Constable to the Victorian Police Force on 17 
December 1914 and discharged as a Constable on 1 November 1923 after 
'Refusing Duty' during the police strike, along with many other constables, 
as recorded in Victoria Police Gazette 13 December 1923. Up until this time 
his conduct was recorded as good. As well as being awarded the Gold Valour 
Badge, along with two of his fellow policemen, for arresting three armed 
criminals he was also highly commended on 18 March 1918 for stopping at 
great personal risk a bolting horse in Elizabeth Street, Melbourne on 4 March 
1918. The horse had freed itself from a van to which it had been attached 
and bolted out of Little Bourke Street and collided with another vehicle. 

See previous lot 484 for award to Constable W.Downes, also for arresting 
the same three armed criminals and for details of the presentation of the 
Gold Valour Badge. 

With research.

486*
Australia, War Chest For Our Soldiers, 1917, in gold and 
enamel (9ct; 2.03g; 21mm), no maker, pin-back. Some small 
edge bumps, otherwise very fine. 

$80

487*
(Lilywhite Association), In Commemoration Of 1917, in 
voided sterling silver (22x24.5mm) (Smith 429; C.1917/5), 
by Trantum, ring top suspension, reverse numbered '773'. 
Very fine. 

$150

Formed by unionists involved in the 1917 General Strike and issued only to 
union members who were involved in that strike and did not return to work 
until after the strike had ended.
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488*
Australian Red Cross Society, probably WWI period, pair of 
badges, possibly collar badges, in gilt and enamel by Amor, 
Sydney, each with two lugs on back. Extremely fine and not 
seen previously. (2)

$100

489*
B.S.C. (Birchgrove Sailing Club), 1918, prize fob in gold 
(9ct; 7.84g; 31mm), scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed, 'B.S.C./"Irwin"/Scratch Race./Won By/"Ronnie"/
E. De Wall./23.2.18. ' Very fine. 

$300

See lot 509 for another sailing prize fob to same recipient.

490*
E.W.Cole, Cole's Book Arcade Melbourne, This 80th Series, 
1918, in silvered (31mm) (C.1918/1), by S&S (Stokes & 
Sons). Toned extremely fine. 

$50

491*
Queensland Peace Thanksgiving, November 1918, 
presentation medal in silver (39mm) (C.1918/8), by C.H. 
(Chas Handford), reverse, 'Peace with Victory, Justice 
Triumphant/Presented/By The/Queensland/Government/
To' and inscribed, 'A.S.McLelland', edge inscribed 'Piping 
Contest', pierced at 12 o'clock for suspension. Toned nearly 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 962).

492*
Australia, Returned Sailors & Soldiers Labor League (WWI), 
badge in gilt and enamel (31x34.5mm), by Bishop, pin-back, 
reverse numbered 3651, not recorded in Emblems of Unity 
by Greg Smith. Good very fine and rare. 

$100
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493*
Royal Humane Society Of Australasia, bronze medal with 
buckle suspender, reverse inscribed, 'William Davies/4.4.19', 
in case of issue with gold blocked details on lid, 'Presented 
By/The Royal Humane Society/Of Australasia/To/William 
Davies/4-4-19'. Case with some damage, ribbon damaged, 
medal heavily toned and with a few small oxidation spots, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$1,500

With copy of the Society's Annual Report award page.

Case 3381: William Davies, Lambton, N.S.W., Grocer, aged 22, who risked 
his life in stopping two bolting horses, attached to an ambulance wagon, in 
Elder St., Lambton, on the evening of April 4, 1919. There was a crowd in 
the street, and as the horses dashed towards them Davies ran out and caught 
the near-side horse by the rein, and brought the pair to a stand-still after a 
hard struggle. Awarded a Bronze Medal.

At the Lambton Council meeting on 8 April 1919 a number of residents drew 
attention to the courageous action of William Davies, who was the means of 
preventing an accident to the ambulance and a patient in Elder Street. The 
ambulance had been sent from Newcastle to remove two influenza patients 
to Waratah and after one person was placed in the ambulance the driver left 
his seat to open the ambulance door for the other person who was being 
brought from a house on the other side of the street. Something startled the 
horses and they took off down the street until the intervention of William 
Davies. The residents asked that his actions be brought under the notice of 
the Royal Humane Society. The Council decided that the Town Clerk obtain 
the necessary papers and forward particulars to the society.

494*
Voluntary Workers Association, Member badge 1919, in 
silvered and enamel (23mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back; 
another, Member badge 1919 & 20, in gilt and enamel 
(25mm), by Amor, Sydney, pin-back. Extremely fine. (2)

$70

495*
Australasian Trained Nurses Assocn, badge in sterling silver 
and enamel (30x30mm), by Flavelle, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed, 'Mary M.Simpson/13.Feb.1919.'; Trained St 
George District Hospital, badge in silver and enamel 
(26x26mm), by G.A.Miller, pin-back; Federated Storemen 
& Packers Union N.S.W. Branch, 1939-1940, badge in 
gilt and enamel (22x22mm) (Smith 350), by Millers Ltd, 
Sydney, scroll and ring top suspension as well as lapel lug 
back, reverse of lug impressed, '1939-40/3360'. Good very 
fine. (3)

$100
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496*
Amalgamated Rail & Tram. Serv. Assoc., 1920, badge in 
gilt and blue enamel (23mm) (Smith 29), by Amor, Sydney, 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse numbered 284. 
Extremely fine. 

$150

This association along with various others was deregistered following the 
NSW General Strike of 1917. A bill to provide re-registration of this and 
other deregistered unions was introduced into the NSW parliament in 
October 1920.

497*
Ship Painters & Dockers Union, membership badge in brass 
(25x28mm) (cf Smith 581), maker's details illegible, pierced 
hole at top and bottom for wearing, obverse numbered A 
and impressed 1348. Very fine. 

$50

498*
Australian Tramway Employees Association, membership 
badge in voided silver and enamel (26x29mm) (Smith 169), 
by SA (Schlank, Adelaide), scroll and ring top suspension 
fitting, reverse with impressed number 1886. Good very 
fine. 

$100

499*
Victorian Rlys (Railways) Union, VRU, 1911-1920, badge 
in voided sterling silver and blue enamel (25x30mm) 
(Smith 698), by P.J.King, Melb, ring top suspension, reverse 
numbered 2732. Fine. 

$170

500*
Municipality Of Hamilton Jubilee, 1921, in gilt (25mm) 
(C.1921/6), by Amor, Carlisle states struck in gold but tested 
as gilt silver, brooch fitting on obverse but pin missing. Very 
fine and scarce. 

$100

501*
Mildura Homing Pigeon race, 1921, prize fob in gold (9ct; 
9.92g; 25.5x28mm), scroll and ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, 'P.Wicks "Furious"/Winner Mildura, 1921.', 
reverse inscribed, 'Ryde & District/Homing Club'. Good 
very fine. 

$350

502
Royal Shipwreck Relief & Humane Society of N.S.W., 
illustrated and coloured award certificate under perspex and 
matt framed in timber (approx 58x48cm), for the award to 
Eric H. Cox of the Society's Bronze Medal for assisting at the 
rescue of Edwin Wiseman from drowning at Cook's River, 
Canterbury, Sydney, on the 31st May 1921. Some colour 
fading and spotting due to ageing, otherwise very fine. 

$100
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part

503*
Royal Humane Society of NSW, unnamed, edge stamped, 
'925', no ribbon.; also Royal Humane Society of Australia, 
frosted silver replica medal, with buckle brooch bar 
suspender, unnamed. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$250

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

504*
Federated Engine Drivers & Firemen's Assn. of Australasia, 
membership badge in voided silver (25mm) (cfSmith 273), 
variety by C.Thomas, ring and scroll top suspension, reverse 
with impressed number 182. Very fine. 

$60

505*
Fedt (Federated) Engine Drivers & Firemens' Assn Of 
Australasia, tribute fob in voided gold (15ct; 6.75g; 26.5mm) 
(Smith 273), by Bridgland & King, scroll and ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed, 'Presented to F.Shearing. Past 
President./1921-1922 term/for/services rendered.'. Very 
fine. 

$400

part

506*
Victorian Fire Brigade's Ladies Auxiliary, badge in gilt and 
enamel (21.5x22mm), with ring top suspension attached to 
suspender brooch bar for 'President'; another identical badge 
with suspender brooch bar for '12 Years'; another identical 
badge without any bars, pin-back, all in gilt and enamel and 
all by Swann & Hudson. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$60

507*
South Australian Chamber of Manufacturers Incorporated 
1869, All Australian Peace Exhibition 1920, prize medal 
in silver (51mm), no maker, reverse inscribed, 'Perry 
Engineering Co./Iron and Steel/Forgings'. Hairlines and a few 
spots, otherwise nicely toned and nearly extremely fine. 

$200
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508*
Marcus Clark & Co Ltd, Wollongong, 1921, uniface in gilt 
bronze (39mm) (C.1921/1), no maker. Extremely fine and 
very scarce in this condition. 

$150

509*
B.S.C. (Birchgrove Sailing Club), 1921, prize fob in gold (9ct; 
12.32g; 31mm), no maker, ring and scroll top suspension, 
reverse inscribed, 'B.S.C./14 Ft. Skiff./State Championship./
Won By/"Warrigal"/E. De Wall./19.2.1921.'. Small dent on 
convex back, otherwise very fine. 

$450

The State 14ft skiff championship race was sailed under the auspices of the 
Birchgrove Club over the Iron Cove course with a field of 14 starters. Warrigal 
won the race by 3 minutes. Birchgrove is a harbour side inner suburb of 
Sydney opposite Cockatoo Island and Iron Cove is a bay on the Parramatta 
River which runs into Sydney Harbour.

See lot 489 for another sailing prize fob to same recipient.

510*
Speedwell Cycles, 1922, prize fob in gold (9ct; 4.54g; 
25x36mm), by W.Kerr, with ring top suspension, obverse, 
handcrafted with Australian arms in the centre and on a 
scroll above, 'SPEEDWELL' and below, 'CYCLES', reverse 
inscribed, 'Fastest Time 1.45.25./30 Mile H'Cap/Won by/
B.Woodward/22.8.22/P.C.C'. Good very fine. 

$160

B.Woodward was a member of the Picton Cycling Club. He won the above 
handicap race from the 1 minute mark, his second victory in succession.

511*
To Commemorate The Centenary Of The Issue Of The 
Macintosh and Degraves Tasmanian Shilling, 1823-1923, 
in silver (31mm) (C.1923/4), design by A.C. (Alfred Chitty), 
minted by S & S. (Stokes & Sons). Nicely toned, uncirculated 
and extremely scarce with a mintage of only 50. 

$350

512*
Combined Fire Brigades Demonstration, Geelong, 1924, 
in gilt (31mm) (C.1924/10), by Stokes, Melb, ring top 
suspension. Extremely fine. 

$50

 

513*
Combined Fire Brigades Demonstration, Geelong, 1924, 
in gilt (31mm) (C.1924/11), by Stokes, Melb, ring top 
suspension. Good very fine/extremely fine. 

$50

514*
Combined Fire Brigades Demonstration, Warrnambool, 
1925, in gilt (31mm) (C.1925/7), by Stokes, Melb, ring top 
suspension. Nearly uncirculated. 

$70
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515
Hagley Show, (Tasmania), 1925, handcrafted in sterling silver 
and gold (31x34mm), no maker, ring top suspension (this 
broken but included with lot), obverse inscribed, 'JB', reverse 
inscribed, 'Hagley Show/1925'. Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

JB is possibly Madam J.Bell who helped run the tea-rooms during the 
1925 annual flower show and fair which was conducted by the Hagley 
Presbyterian Church.

part

516*
NSWR Railway Ambulance Corps, Efficient Medal 1925 
with Efficient clasps for 1926 and 1927, all named to 
F.J.Eckford; New South Wales Government Ambulance 
silver medal, reverse inscribed, 'Frederick Eckford/Lithgow/
Ambulance/Class/1930', and with three N.S.W. Govt. 
Ambulance Corps clasps, named as follows, 'Frederick 
Eckford/Lithgow Class 1931.', 'Frederick Eckford/Lihgow 
Class 1932.', and 'Frederick J.Eckford/Lithgow Class 1934.'. 
Toned good very fine. (2)

$100

517*
NSW Highland Society, fob handcrafted in gold (9ct; 4.62g; 
27x34mm), by WNEW, reverse inscribed, '1st. Jan 1926./Tug 
of War/No. 2 Team./Fireman Gannon.'. Extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1203, part).

This was the 58th annual Highland Gathering of the N.S.W. Highland Society 
and it was held at the Royal Agricultural Society Grounds in Sydney.

518*
Bert Hinkler Airman Bundaberg, Australia, London to 
Darwin flight in 16 days, Feb 1928 in bronze (51mm) 
(C.1928/1), by CDR (C.Douglas Richardson for Stokes), 
issued by the Numismatic Society of Victoria. Toned, a 
small spot of oxidation at right obverse edge, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$150
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519*
F T Wimble & Co Ltd Diamond Jubilee, , 1868-1928, in 
gold (9ct; 5.00g; 30x21.5mm) (C.1928/2, this item), pin-
back removed. With initials scratched on reverse, otherwise 
very fine and rare 

$200

The following article was published in The Sydney Morning Herald, NSW, 
on Friday 4 May 1928, page 10.

DIAMOND JUBILEE - P. T. WIMBLE AND CO. LTD.

Sixty years ago when the population of Australia was not much more than 
of the City of Sydney to-day - Mr. Fred T Wimble established the business of 
manufacturing printing ink in Australia. He was the pioneer of the industry 
in the Commonwealth, and the business today extends to every part of 
the Southern Hemisphere. The May issue of "Wimble's Reminder" is the 
diamond jubilee number, and contains an interesting account of Mr Wimble's 
early difficulties and of the development of the business he established. The 
son and grandson of printing ink manufacturers, Mr Fred T. Wimble arrived 
in Australia when 21 years of age "with an ink-manufacturing equipment 
that could have been carried in a carpet bag of the period" and today, at 
the age of 82 years, he continues to direct the extensive business which he 
founded. The diamond jubilee number of the "Reminder" is a splendid 
issue, and the examples of colour and black and white printing reveal the 
perfection reached in the art of printing. The publication deals also with the 
latest developments in the manufacture of printing machinery, and contains 
a number of articles of interest to all branches of the craft.

520*
Royal National Association C'ship, 1928, handcrafted 
prize fob in 9ct gilt and sterling silver (24x31.5mm), by 
F.W.Nissen, pin-back, reverse inscribed, '75 Y'ds./Skipping/
under 14/2nd'. Very fine. 

$70

The Royal National Association Championships was held in Brisbane 
in August 1928 under the auspices of the Queensland Amateur Athletic 
Association.

521*
Fourth Australian & New Zealand Philatelic Congress & 
International Philatelic Exhibition, Melbourne, 1928, prize 
medal in silver (38mm), by Stokes, Melb, reverse inscribed, 
'A.S.A.Whelen/(DIVISION) XIV/(Class) 1/2nd Award'. 
Nicely toned, a few hairlines, otherwise uncirculated. 

$150

522*
Centenary Of Western Australia, 1929, in copper (38mm) 
(C.1929/2), obverse design by BM (Sir Bertram Mackennal 
KCVO, RA), reverse design by K.G (G. Kruger Gray), struck 
at Royal Mint, Perth, together with original packet of issue. 
Most mint red, uncirculated and scarce in this condition and 
with packet of issue. 

$50

523*
Pharmaceutical Society Of N.S.W., Sydney, (1929), uniface 
award medal in gold (tested as 9ct; 16.22g; 32mm), by T 
Scherne, reverse inscribed, 'Award of Merit/To/Stuart Vincent 
Wyllie/Final Examination/in Pharmacy/1929'. Very fine. 

$750

In the final Pharmacy Examination held by the Pharmacy Board of NSW 
on 22 February 1929 Stuart Vincent Wyllie passed with distinction, the 
only one to do so.

524*
Country Fire Brigades Demonstration, Bendigo, 1930, in gilt 
(31mm) (C.1930/1), by Stokes, Melb, ring top suspension. 
Full mint bloom, virtually uncirculated. 

$80



77

525*
Country Fire Brigades Demonstration, Bendigo, 1930, in 
silvered (31mm) (C.1930/1), by Stokes, Melb, ring top 
suspension but lug not holed. Good very fine. 

$60

526*
Be Rational Vote National, political badge in gilt and enamel 
(24mm), by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne, two lugs on back 
for wear. Very fine and scarce. 

$70

The above slogan was used in 1919 for the upcoming federal election. It was 
also used in an appeal to women voters in the 1925 election. Then again, in 
1932 the Telegraph in Brisbane, Queensland ran a slogan competition and 
one of the entrants submitted the slogan 'Be Rational Vote National'.

lot 527 part

   

527*
NSW Railway Ambulance Corps, silver efficiency service 
cross with one bar 'Efficient 1932', this inscribed, 
'R.J.W.Ewing', reverse of cross inscribed, '1930/Efficient' 
at the top and at the bottom, 'R.J.W.Ewing'; another cross 
in gold and enamel (9ct; tot wt 12.87 g), with one bar, the 
reverse of the cross inscribed, 'R.J.W.Ewing/Efficient/1935', 
and the reverse of the bar inscribed, 'R.J.W.Ewing/Efficient 
1938'; another being a Life Member fob medal in gold (9ct; 
10.69g), the obverse inscribed, 'R.J.Ewing', the reverse 
inscribed, '(Efficient) 1941'; Manchester Unity Oddfellows, 
Past Grand jewel in silver and enamel, reverse inscribed, 
'P.G.L./38/A.W.Ewing/1932', ribbon with 'Past President' 
bar. The first cross without ribbon and the bar on the jewel 
with a small enamel chip, otherwise very fine. (4)

$450


